HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
King County, Washington

RESOLUTION 16-10-19D

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONSULTANT AGREEMENT #16-60-20 WITH
GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. FOR THE DESIGN OF PROJECT 17-1 2017 AC WATER
MAIN REPLACEMENT, PHASE 1

WHEREAS, at the 6/15/16 and 6/28/16 Board meetings, the District Engineer proposed to the
Board that due to the poor condition of the AC mains and previous breaks, that staff start the
design process in 2016 to replace these mains with construction in early 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Board agreed with the District Engineer to begin the design process in 2016;
and '

WHEREAS, the project consists of replacing approximately 9,000 LF of existing 4-inch and 10-
inch AC water mains in various locations throughout the District with new ductile iron water
mains, in addition to new services, connection to existing mains, hydrants and appurtenances;
and

WHEREAS, District staff reviewed the Statement of Qualifications from engineering firms on the
2016 Municipal Research Services Center (MRSC) Consultant Roster; and

WHEREAS, the District selected Gray & Osborne, Inc. to provide a scope of services for the
consulting engineering services necessary for the proposed water main replacement; and

WHEREAS, the District's Engineer and General Manager have reviewed the scope of services
from Gray & Osborne, Inc. and recommend approval of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The General Manager or designee is authorized to enter into Contract #16-60-20
(referenced as Attachment 1 and incorporated herein by this reference) with Gray &
Osborne, Inc. for a not-to-exceed amount of $169,835.00 for Project 17-1 2017 AC Water
Main Replacement.

2. The General Manager and/or the District's Legal Counsel are authorized to make minor
changes to the agreement if required.

16-10-19D_Auth_Agrmt_16-60-20_Proj17-1_G&0.docx



HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
King County, Washington

RESOLUTION 16-10-19D

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County,
Washington, at an open public meeting held this 19th day of October 2016,

/ OARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Todd Fultz, Secretary

Daniel Johnggn, Commissioner %orge Lgfidon, Commissioner

Kathleen Quong-Vermeire, Commissioner

16-10-19D_Auth_Agrmt_16-60-20_Proj17-1_G&O.docx



Project 17-1
2017 AC WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

ATTACHMENT -1 HWD Contract #16-60-20
Gray & Oshorne, Inc.

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT

AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT, King County,
Washington, a municipal corporation and special purpose district organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Washington (hereafter referred to as "the District”), and GRAY &
OSBORNE, INC., (hereafter referred to as "the Consultant™) in consideration of the mutual
benefits, terms and conditions hereinafter specified.

1

Scope of Consulting Services. Consultant shall provide consulting services to the District
under the terms of this Agreement for the following Project: 2017 AC WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT ("Project"). The scope of services is more fully described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

Compensation and_Payment. District shall pay Consultant for the time and materials
devoted to the Project as consideration for the performance of the services set forth on
Exhibit A, not to exceed the amount of One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred
Thirty Five and 00/100 Dollars ($169.,835.00). Such compensation shall be payable in the
following manner:

a. Consultant shall submit a detailed monthly billing for all services provided describing
in reasonable and understandable detail the services rendered, fees charged and
expenses incurred by Consultant during the previous month in accordance with a
schedule of rates and charges set forth on Exhibit B, including fees and expenses for
additional services authorized by District as provided herein. District shall pay the
invoice within sixty (60) days of receipt, except as to any disputed amounts.

b. Upon District's failure to pay within sixty (60) days of receipt the undisputed amount
set forth in any monthly billing submitted to District by Consultant, such unpaid
balance will bear interest at the rate of 1% per month until the amount of such unpaid
balance, plus interest thereon shall be paid in full.

c¢. Consultant shall maintain accounts and records of fees billed and expenses incurred as
described in this Section 2 in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles, and agrees to make such accounts, records and supporting documentation
available to the District and its authorized representatives for inspection at mutually
convenient times, both during the Project work and for three (3) years following the
final payment for services rendered or termination of the Consultant's services under
this Agreement.

Schedule of Work. Consultant shall commence the performance of its services under this
Agreement upon receipt of notice to proceed from the District to do so and shall provide
the services in accordance with the schedule on Exhibit A, subject to delays for causes
beyond the reasonable control of Consultant or as otherwise agreed to by District.

17-1_ConsultantAgmit_GrayQOsborne_16-60-20.docx

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED: _ 10/13/08 Page 1 of &



Project 17-1

2017 AC WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
HWD Contract #16-60-20

Gray 8. Osborne, Inc.

4. Subcontractors. Consultant shall not subcontract or assign any portion of the work
covered by this Agreement without the prior written approval of the District, such consent
to be given in District's sole discretion. Subject to the provisions of the preceding sentence,
this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors
and assigns of the parties hereto.

5. Independent Contractor. Censultant is an independent contractor and not an employee of
the District. Consultant shall be responsible in full for payment of its employees, including
insurance and deductions, and for payment to any subcontractors. No personnel
employed by Consultant shall acquire any rights or status regarding the District. All of the
services required hereunder shall be performed by Consultant or under its direction, and
all personnel engaged therein shall be fully qualified under applicable state, federal and
local laws to undertake the work performed by them.

6. Changes in Scope of Services. The District may require changes or modifications in the
scope of services to be performed under this Agreement. Any such changes or
modifications shall be in writing and signed by the parties to this Agreement. The
compensation for the changes or modifications, whether a decrease or increase, shall be
on the same terms and conditions as set forth in Paragraph 2 above or in a manner
otherwise mutually agreed to by the parties,

7. Insurance. Consultant shall maintain throughout the performance of this Agreement the
following types and amounts of insurance.

a. Comprehensive vehicle liability insurance covering personal injury and property
damage claims arising from the use of motor vehicles with combined single limits of
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000).

b. Commercial General Liability Insurance written on an occurrence basis with limits no
less than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence and
Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate for personal injury, bodily injury and
property damage. Coverage shall include, but not be limited to: blanket contractual;
products/completed operations; broad form property damage; explosion, collapse and
underground (XCU) if applicable; and employer's liability; and

¢. Professional liability insurance (Errors and Omissions insurance) with limits no less
than Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000).

The insurance policies shall: (1) state that coverage shall apply separately to each insured
against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the
insurer's liability; (2) be primary to any insurance maintained by the District, except as
respects losses attributable to the sole negligence of the District; and (3) shall state that
the District will be given 45 days prior written notice of any cancellation, suspension, non-
renewal or material change in coverage.

The District shall be named as an additional insured on the Commercial General Liability
Insurance policy with regard to work and services performed by or on behalf of the
Consultant and a copy of the endorsement naming the District as an additional insured
shall be attached to the Certificate of Insurance.

17-1_ConsultantAgmt_GrayOsborne_16-60-20.docx
REF# _138 FORM REVISED: _10/13/08 Page 2 of &



10.

11.

Project 17-1

2017 AC WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
HWD Contract #16-60-20

Gray & Osborne, Inc.

Before commencing work and services, Consultant shall provide to the District a Certificate
of Insurance and required endorsements evidencing the insurance described above. The
District reserves the right to request and receive a certified copy of all required insurance
policies.

The above insurance limits do not constitute a limit on Consultant’s liability to the District.
Any payment of deductible or self-insurance retention shall be the sole responsibility of
Consultant.

Consultant shall be solely responsible for the safety of its employees and subcontractors at
the Project work site, and shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes,
regulations and ordinances regarding safety.

Indemnification. Consultant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the District, its
elected and appointed officers, employees and agents and volunteers from and against all
claims, injuries, damages, liabilities, losses of suits, including attorneys' fees and costs,
arising out of or relating to Consultant's performance under this Agreement, except to the
extent any injuries or damages caused by the negligence of the District. For the purposes
of this indemnification, Consultant specifically and expressly waives any immunity granted
under the Washington Industrial Insurance Act, Title 51 RCW. This waiver has been
mutually negotiated and agreed to by the parties. If a court of competent jurisdiction
determines that this contract is subject to RCW 4.24,115, Consultant's obligation to defend,
indemnify and hold harmless the District, its officers, employees, agents and volunteers
shall be limited to the extent of Consultant's negligence. The provisions of this Section
shall survive the expiration of termination of this Agreement.

Ownership of Documents. Consultant agrees to return to District upon termination of this
Agreement all documents, logs, drawings, photographs and other written or graphic
material, however produced, received from District and used by Consultant in performance
of its services hereunder. All documents, logs, drawings, specifications, designs, mylars,
surveys, survey data, reports and other work product (collectively referred to as "Work
Product”) produced by Consultant in connection with the services rendered under this
Agreement shall be owned by District. District shall own all copyrights to such Work
Product and Consultant agrees to assign all ownership rights to such Work Product to the
District. Reuse of any such Work Product by the District for other than a specific project or
modification in use by the District of any of the Work Product without the Consultant's
prior written approval shall be at the District’s sole risk.

Standard of Care. Consultant warrants that its services shall be performed with the level of
care, skill and competence of the consulting profession in accordance with the standard for
professional services at the time the services are rendered.

Right of Entry. District shall provide for the right of entry of Consultant and its
subcontractors and all necessary equipment in order to complete the services under this
Agreement.

17-1_ConsuitantAgrmt_GrayOsbarne_16-60-20.docx

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED: _10/13/08 Page 3 of 5



12,

13.

14,

15.

Project 17-1

2017 AC WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
HWD Contract #16-60-20

Gray 8 Osborne, Inc.

Compliance with Codes and Standards. Consultant's Professional Services shall be
consistent with the standard of care and shall incorporate those publicly known federal,
state and local laws, regulations, codes and standards that are applicable at the time
Consultant renders its services.

Discovery of Hazardous Materials. The Parties recognize that unanticipated hazardous
materials or suspected hazardous materials may be discovered on District’s property or on
property included as part of the site of work but not owned by District. The discovery of
unanticipated hazardous materials may delay the Consultant's provision of the services
required herein. In that event, the parties may extend the Contract Completion Date by
mutual agreement.

Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either Party upon five (5) days written
notice for any reason. In the event of termination, Consultant shall be entitled to
compensation for all services performed and costs incurred through and including the date
of termination, except as to any disputed amounts.

General Provisions.

a. Notices, Any notice or demand desired or required to be given under this Agreement
shall be in writing and deemed given when personally delivered, sent by facsimile
machine, or deposited in the United States Mail (or with an express courier), postage
prepaid, sent certified or registered mail, and addressed to the parties as set forth
below or to such other address as either Party shall have previously designated by
such a notice:

To the District: To the Consultant:

Highline Water District Gray & Osborne, Inc.

23828 30th Ave. S. 701 Dexter Avenue North, Suite 200

Kent, WA 98032 Seattle, WA 98109

Attn:  General Manager Attn:  Thomas M. Zerkel
President, CEO

b. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and its exhibit attachments contain the entire
understanding between the District and Consultant relating to the consulting services
which are the subject of this Agreement. This Agreement merges all prior discussions,
negotiations, letters of understanding or other promises whether oral or in writing.
Subsequent modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be in writing and
signed by the parties to this Agreement.

¢.  Waiver. Waiver of any breach or default hereunder shall not constitute a continuing
waiver or a waiver of any subsequent breach either of the same or of another
provision of this Agreement.

d. No Third Party Rights. This Agreement is made only for the benefit of the District
and Consultant and successors in interest and no third party or person shall have any
rights hereunder whether by agency, as a third party beneficiary, or otherwise.

17-1_ConsultantAgrmt_GrayOsborne_16-60-20.docx

REF #:

136 FORM REVISED: _10/13/08 Page 4 of §



Project 17-1

2017 AC WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
HWD Contract #16-60-20

Gray & Osborne, Inc.

e. Jurisdiction/law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Washington. Any suit to enforce or relating to this
Agreement shall be brought in King County Superior Court, King County, Washington.

f.  Severability. If any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remainder of this Agreement shall remain in
effect.

g. Effective Date. The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date that this
Agreement has been signed by authorized representatives of both Parties hereto
("Effective Date").

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC.
("CONSULTANT")

By

Typed Name Thomas M. Zerkel

lts President, CEQ

Dated

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
("DISTRICT™)

By
Typed Name Matt Everett

Its General Manager

Dated

17-1_ConsultantAgrmt_GrayOsbome_16-60-20.docx
REF# 136 FORM REVISED: 10/13/08 Page 5 of 5



EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF SERVICES
2017 WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT, PHASE 1
PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The 2017 Water Main Replacement project will replace existing 4-inch to 10-inch
Asbestos Cement (AC) water mains that are located at six separate locations within the
District and are at the end of their useful life. Phase 1 of this project will include design
services by Gray and Osborne (G&O) to prepare contract documents, for bid and assist
the District with bidding the project. Phase 2, which is to be performed by separate
amendment, is anticipated for construction services including administration, submittal
review, construction staking, and record drawings.

This project will replace approximately 9,000 lineal feet of existing AC water mains with
new, ductile iron water mains, in addition to new services, connection to existing mains,
hydrants, and appurtenances.

An potential project schedule is included below,

Notice to Proceed:; October 4, 2016

Survey: October 31, 2016

50 percent Design Submittal:  December 5, 2016 (1 week review by District)
Comments Back: December 12, 2016

Submit for Permits: January 9, 2017 (Allow 3 weeks for permits)

90 percent Design Submittal: January 9, 2017 (1 week review by District)
Comments Back: January 16, 2017

Final Design Submittal: January 30, 2017

Authorization of Advertise: February 7, 2017

Bid Advertisement: February 16, 2017

Bid Opening: March 2, 2017

Award: March 7, 2017

Notice to Proceed: March 28, 2017

Construction: March —June, 2017

Project Closeout: August 2017

SCOPE OF WORK

Gray & Osborne will perform the following tasks,

G&O #20166.75 Page 1 of 5



Task 1 — Project Management

Objective: Provide overall project management and oversight of the project work by the
Project Manager and senior staff members.

L. Provide overall project management and oversight services, to include:

a. Procure sufficient staff resources to dedicate to the project.

b. Manage and control project budget and schedule.

c. Manage and provide monthly progress reports and invoices.
Deliverables: Monthly Earned Value Reports (EVR),
Task 2 — Survey
Objective: Survey five separate project sites sufficiently to prepare a project base map
for design plan and profile drawings including setting an elevation datum at each site to
be consistent with the District datum,

1. Coordinate utility locates using One-Call.

2, Set base map scale at 1":20' showing existing utilities, rights-of-way,
property lines, topography contours at 2-foot intervals, and other
information as needed. Property lines will be approximate based upon
GIS data.

3. Incorporate information from District asbuilts and base maps for water.

Assumptions

District will provide all available as-builts and basemap information for water. District
will locate their water mains and facilities ahead of survey.

Deliverables

None. Information from this task will be utilized in Task 3.

G&O #20166.75 Page 2 of 5



Task 3 — Engineering Design and Contract Document Preparation

Objective: Prepare Contract documents suitable for public bidding including plans,
profiles, specifications, and cost estimates with District review at the 50 percent,
90 percent, and final design stages.

1. A 50 percent design submittal including project plans and cost estimate
will be provided to the District.

2, A 90 percent design submittal including project plans, specifications, and
cost estimate will be provided to the District for review. The 90 percent
design will incorporate District comment from the 50 percent submittal.

3. A final contract document submittal including project plans,
specifications, and cost estimate will be provided to the District and will
incorporate District comments from the 90 percent submittal.

4, Gray & Osborne will attend one review meeting at the District for each
submittal (three meetings total).

5. Quality Assurance/Quality Control reviews will be held interally at Gray
& Osbormne for each submittal.

Deliverables

Three sets of full sized plans, specifications and cost estimate at each of the 50 percent,
90 percent, and Final Design submittals for the contract.

Assumptions

The District will provide their standard contract specifications and details. Project plans
will be 22" x 34" full size. No Department of Health review will be required.

Task 4 ~ Permitting

Objective: Obtain the appropriate Right of Way permits from the Cities of Normandy
Park (1), Sea Tac (1), Des Moines (2), and Kent (2).

Deliverables

Six seperate Right of Way permit applications to the appropriate Cities.

G&O #20166.75 Page 3 of §



Assumptions
District will pay all permit fees.
Task 5 — Quality Assurance/Quality Control
Objective: Oversee two, in-house, quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) meetings
at G&O's office during the course of the project. The meetings will include senior
project staff, selected design team members, and District staff (as required and/or
desired).

1. QA/QC meetings will take place at the following levels:

a. 50 percent Submittal.
b. 90 percent Submittal.

2. Ensure incorporation of relevant recommendations and suggestions into
bid/construction documents resulting from QA/QC reviews.

Task 6 — Bid and Award Assistance

Objective: Assist District in bidding phase of the project including advertisement, pre-
bid inquiries, bid opening, and recommendation to award.

Gray & Osborne will provide the following bid and award services:

1, Adpvertise the bid in the Daily Journal of Commerce and any other paper
of record.

2. Submit documents to Builders Exchange for inclusion on their website.
3. Answer bidder questions.

4, Prepare contract addenda, as necessary.

5. Attend bid openings.

Deliverables

Three full contract sets with plans and specifications; PDF document set prepared for
upload to Builders Exchange or similar service.

G&O #20166.75 Page 4 of 5



S ions

District will be billed directly for the bid advertisement. District will prepare the Bid

Tabulation and review bids and appearent low bidder qualifications. No prebid meeting
will be required.

Not included within this Scope of Work are the following:
o Geotechnical investigations;
) Construction services;

° Hydranlic modeling or system analysis;

G&O #20166.75 Page Sof §



1Jo | a8rg

SLTOINTH QWD

Moad pue ‘peogos0

“1803 ATB[ES 30211p SPNTOUL s9rex Sur[[iq peuaping £][n,] "A[Uo 1500 paYeUINSa (2101 SUIUTULIALSP 10J OI8 §3781 pajewnsy "ayel [enide s5,5350]duId Yor 1O pIEq 2q [[IM 1500 JOGE] [ENOY

SES'GOT S :1S0D AILVINEILST TVIOL
$L9 $ Funurig
008 $ (ere1 §31 Jua1m> @) oFea(ijy) sosuadxy 7 aBes|y
11507 ATe[eS-UON] 10211(]
09¢891 8 11807 Joqe pauspmg A [€i0],
0SL°LZs 000°LS OLI*VES DRO3TS PrEThS 918VZS 00T vs 1180 I0qe] pouspmg Aj[ng
c3Is 1313 SRS 063 Pl TaE3 0518 0B B[ P3USDING [N PAICWNST
ZITS O vh1S | SEIS @ 6018 | OTISO8PE | 9TISO1LLS | SKISOO0IS | LLISO1668 | ZLISOICUIS w-33usy 1By Jufjjig poudpINg A(nJ
051 95 0¥ T1E 91t oL1 8z Spmpsy oy
9 2 91 Fa J0UBISISSY PIBMY PUE pig
T 91 ] 91 ¥ ve 20/V0|
91 i3 0z ¥ LIS
o 9 9 0T udsaq [eul]
08 001 001 0t uBisQq %06
01 001 001 oF uStsa(f %05
EO_.EM&.-L u.n.oe_._boﬂ_ uogGQU —u._ﬁu ﬂmmmun— wﬂEDn.mﬂm
0S1 ¥ o b g z SukaaIng
. or z JUSSHEUE 1031014
SINOH sInoy sInoy sInof SINOH SINOH SINOY sysey,
(vosaad 7) [1oAaaimg puwy| wiajup “Sugy 3wy AL Jauduy Jadeuepy edourg
Aaamg ppatg { jenossajosy | YL SIO waloag pafoig
Fliszel iy

LOFTTOWd INTWHADVIdAY NIVI HALVA L10Z LDINLISIC ¥TLV M INTTHDIH

LSOO QALVIILSA ANV 34008
SAOIAMTAS ONTIYTINIONT

wda LIHTHXH



ATTACHMENT - 2

—— £ {I - R E—— i
B P = ;'c i'a‘ ;s:;;«: N
TMVIEW i oos ||
I lri m L'":E
|-:': it Iaiszsi i
poo1s & 2015 1= A O Bl R
st "R e B
L R o /
\ )— ’k‘i H 1 ] c‘
e | T o™ H | [ GRMANPYTRES
20020 < | 20028 | |
3428 |1 | f It < } s &
b 4 L2 i |
o g ————— ‘ w 614 %m o
< bl -
> R Z i || 200% -
38 & & L\ /!
% ) 9 \ \ I __//
—— 20120 20121
28
30 | 30
20069
B e 23 O 1
7 6 5 T 4 3
zm,z :;F —_ Pipe 3320 R, a0
2 _ _S.W. 2@PNQ, ST. ]
7 5 5
o s [ 3|3 J@) e
0 bd SHAW NORMANI
20200 go
Par. B
NP7508280474
Par. A 12
2021%%

Proposed Project along
3rd Ave/ 3rd Pl SW

Replace Approx. 1,262 LF 4"AC




T T
: y .

Proposed Project along
16th Lane 8 from 23453 to § 240th S¢
Replace Approx. 1,616 LF i1C"AC



1889

8
B

72ND ST,

Vi T F i L 7

MTS K.C.C. ORD, 8778

CT 79=3, 3% voas

(L
L i

5

298
27 | 33
L3

a
| mm ¥

7 8

/P N
3 3 5

/
/

%

(4

J

P 177057-7712160813

&

“C S

ot
]

8l §
? ®

k)
&,

o
c
L
a
wwal
0
-4
o
| ™
a
9
@
0
o
o
S
o

(7]
an
=
L
n
1
()
el
®
)
N
©
c
N
-
N
(/5]

Add Approx. 100" 8"DI and
Cut-n-Cap 6" AC mazin

..L




)

a2
)
7
Dot
«©
=14 Iz
”::‘ ;”“Rgl e O 33| 70 | s [y = ]
»n - i3 18 " 7 » “"
un [“Eow Hioa .
- ¥ P il g | P = NDRQN TE ESTAES| ||| ¢
' ] e 3 » KA_ ot B0 7014
jlﬂ! T o [+ '3AIa CE a 7]
lnugjh a8 :" bk ' = < b
A L e
1 55 15
Y N\ Ve ol R Coay e e il
i { s ke ll ’"‘o 7 » - P » ) =1

Proposed Project along

S 268th St from Military Rd to 40th Ave S

7th Ave € from S 268th St to S 270th St
Replace Approx. 2,600 LF 6"AC

NTS



25427
wr A6

¢ -Gu‘l;DGM'IHE LWI@

i 1228 | 1282 | 1238 | 1304 | 1390 | 1318 | 1322 | gan

1213
' 0 7 ¢ |5 | a3 2 1

Ilzu 12 131 14 1 16
i 12ty \ 1220 | 1286 | 1306 | 1309 25487 @

= b — i . -3
e 1208 4 1218 Hl®w| 25 o | w8l 5
™ 292

3B 35 | 1228 1234 [ 1240 (1302 | 1308 { 3314 | 9320 | 1328

1205 3 : —_— HIGHLAND VILLAGE, 1881

HO178 S

Proposed Project along
S 232nd & 14th Ave S
Repliace Approx. 2,410 LF 6"AC

NTS



TS T ) IR 3 ¥ T o - -
o8 law | w |Br B vgsq ] [F ] ¥ T ¥ % T [§ |§ 34
| S [ N 10 1 17358 [
EIN- B 5 H2j 83 10 N
P4 /2 Vel T — o - I ~ I
' S. 175TH ST. NI 857 14725 = .
TS T75TH ST WATERMAIN-RE
17 186 15 14 '3 - S
s ' R s 8 7 6 5 |a |1 \ [
] = . e | & 5 2 .| § 2 5 % 2 3 8 ~ 9 2 3 2 3 3 \1 17502 5 611
g g 8 g g g < 9 S b ¢ < ¢ 3 4 3 3 3 4 3 R, ’ o k]
D) Lot Y N G
1 ~ « ™ My
' — @) 1 \2 e R S kg
| : T B - "
| Caire) &
8 : “1 2 3 17520 N
S i = & 8 e 2 2 8 2 % P 3 B © © o . o >
S g 2 g g < < 9 g ¥ 9 g < 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 : Ef i\
80 h a - 17530 .
» " B " ol 4 N
3 2 AP S. 176THEST — . . % v
V5054 = o o : 'vaz, CONTRACT 58-1. -8/1 & . d = - Y1818
: m - \ 7 . o —— : TR ——
— * 171, 1988 u— = il
g o 17 A 4 o] 1T M 7 i . D A7 71T "" TN
| 317604 17603 ‘-:\"'k 11 17606 28 ‘ =] H3s5s \
™~
- & _ g avoips ,
¥ § B8P (D F 8”DI
= 4 17612 1700 2 | 5] 17612 ] €
° sné éﬂ L %
I T — 2 e 7
. JD | b
5 17618 17621 1 3 ]L < £
D N
> N/ o] |
o ;
&
N =]
< - N
g <
BoAT . VALLEY VIEW
HO-MISTA 4, 1956 V1688 o ELEM. SCHOOL : :
S. 177TH ST. = < 2200
17703 L \ O\
B o o ' . 2. \CROSK
9 3 o 09 ' o o g
!’ﬂ N @7 o -J » " o 0 " @ ‘ N 1S9
1 < ¥y =t uh 0
| I f— O C ESTV-: " " ) m :
= © 17715 17714 ‘ S l o ., 4873 [ 4nps
3 § © L ”) T [E EJ AT S ’ < 17714 , 55803187
™ @ 4y
~ N Ll
J f / I vﬁ 1 T ] T

171
Along S 176th St from 42nd Ave S to Vailey View School
LF 67AC

Pipeline Improvement Project

Replace Approx. 1,321

NTS



9102 ‘gl 19q0300
sealy Joafoad d1D 2102

L1102 dID e

[ P — ’
T—

I

IAV] HVLS
— 0 1S PUZLZ S
1 Bl - e
f Eored 1 W
| | puabar
IS HEYC S
_M
[
\h
\\\
e
e
..r..J.\_uv J
== i
f | giame
/ I
4._ i
% L T L T P —
f
i
[
L 1
i
I

;
!
h., [
&
hlnS

IS PUZEEZ S

=all

(e

AV ITONY

1HOdHIV D¥1VY3S

]
‘In
]

e —

I
.




Agenda Item No.: 5.4
Agenda Date:  10/19/16
Reviewed By:

Subject: Resolution authorizing Design Contract #16-60-20 with Gray & Osborne, Inc. for
Project 17-1 2017 AC Water Main Replacements

CATEGORY FINANCIAL

! Executive |:| Expenditures?  Yes E No D N/A E

Administrative |:| Budgeted? Yes E No l:l
{Funding from Small Works Budget)

Engineering/Operations IZI Amount:  $ 169,835.00
(Excludes Sales Tax}

Attachments:
1. Resolution #16-10-19D
2. Attachment 1 - Consultant Agreement #16-60-20
3. Attachment 2 - Project Area Maps

Comments:

District staff reviewed the Statement of Qualifications from engineering firms on the 2016
Municipal Research Services Center (MRSC) Consultant Roster. The District selected Gray &
Osborne, Inc. to provide engineering design services for the water main replacement work, Gray
& Osborne has successfully completed several water main replacement designs for the District,

The project consists of replacing approximately 9,000 LF of 4-inch and 10-inch AC water mains
located that are located at six separate locations within the District.

The District's Engineer and General Manager have reviewed the scope of work and budget
submitted by Gray & Osborne, Inc. and recommend approval of this resolution.

16-10-19(5.4) AuthDesignContract_16-60-20_Proj_17-1_G&O.docx
REF #: 102 REVISED:  3/12/2010



