HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 17-6-21B

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT #16-60-20 WITH
GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. FOR PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
RELATING TO PROJECT 17-1 2017 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, by passage of Resolution 16-10-19D, the Board of Commissioners awarded Contract
#16-60-20 to Gray & Osborne, for the design of Project 17-1 2017 Water System Improvements;
and

WHEREAS, the District requested Gray and Osborne, Inc. submit a Scope of Services and Budget
proposal for Phase 2 Construction Management Services. Phase 2 includes the following tasks:
= Construction Management Assistance; = Construction Meetings/Site Visits; = Submittal, RF!,
and Change Order Review; » Construction Staking; = Construction Record Drawings; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager and District Engineer have reviewed the Scope of Services and
Estimated Cost submitted on 6/6/17 by Gray and Osborne, Inc. for Phase 2 Construction
Management Services, and recommend approval of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Board of Commissioners approves Contract Amendment #1 for a not-to-exceed
amount of $80,300.00 (excluding sales tax).

2. The General Manager or Designee is authorized to execute Amendment #1 (referenced
as Attachment-1 and incorporated herein) for Project 17-1 Phase 2 Construction
Management Services.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County,
Washington, at an open public meeting held on this 21st day of June 2017.

BOARD OF COMMISS
To Z, Preside Dapiel Johngbn, Sectetary

thce Koester, Commlssmner ' GeorﬁLandoﬁ', Commissioner

G Vs

athleen ugfng-\fermetre Commissioner

17-6-21B_AuthAmendment-%_16-60-20_G&0_Prgj_17-1.docx
Pagelofl



ATTACHMENT - 1

AMENDMENT #1

CONSULTANT AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. - CONTRACT #16-60-20
PROJECT 17-1 2017 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2

Gray & Osborne, Inc. will undertake the additional work on a time-and-materials basis
as described in their Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and Estimated Cost (Exhibit B)
submitted for the Phase 2 Construction Management Services as related to Project 17-1
2017 Water System Improvements.

The current contract amount is $169,835.00. The estimated cost for these additional
services is $80,300. The revised contract amount is $250,135.00. The same standard
general terms and conditions will apply as agreed to in Contract #16-60-20 dated
10/31/16.

Effective Date. The effective date of this Amendment shall be the date signed by an
authorized representative of the District.

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT GRAY & OSBORNE, INC,
By: By:
Matt Everett Michael B. Johnson, P.E.
Title: General Manager Title: President/CEO
Date: Date:

17-1_Amendment-1_G&O_16-60-20.docx



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
2017 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS, PHASE 2
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING
The 2017 Water System Improvements project will replace existing 4-inch to 10-inch
Abestos Cement (AC) water mains that are at the end of their useful life. A Scope of
Services for Phase 1 of this project was executed on October 31, 2016 for design services
to prepare contract documents, and to publicly bid the project, ending with our
recommendation to the Board of Commissioners (Board) for the award of the project.
We anticipate Award of the project at the June 7 Board Meeting. Phase 2, which is
included in this Contract Amendment, is anticipated for construction services including
administration, management, construction staking, and record drawings.
This project will also replace approximately 7,725 linear feet of existing asbestos cement
(AC) water mains with new 12-inch and 8-inch ductile iron water mains, in addition to
new services, hydrants, and appurtenances. It is anticipated that Physical Completion of
the project will occur by the end of October 2017.
SCOPE OF WORK
Gray & Osborne will perform the following tasks.
Task 1 — Construction Management Assistance
Objective: ~ Provide overall project management and oversight of the project work by
the Project Manager. Project Manager shall work with a District provided
inspector to oversee the work. G&O will provide the following:

1. Procure sufficient staff resources to dedicate to the project.

2. Manage and control project budget and schedule,

3. Manage and provide monthly progress reports and invoices.

4, Review District-provided daily construction reports.

3. Project closeout including the Notice of Project Completion of Public
Works Contract,

G&O #16586.00 Page 1 of 4



Task 2 — Construction Meetings and Site Visits

Objective:

2.

3.

Conduct preconstruction meetings, weekly meetings, and perform site
visits, as required.

Conduct the preconstruction meeting, including providing agendas and
meeting minutes.

Conduct weekly construction meetings, as required.

Conduct periodic site visits (assume two per month for eight total).

Task 3 — Submittal, RF1, and Change Order Review

Objective:

To review material submittals, respond to Contractor Requests for
Information (RFI), and Change Orders.

Review and process submittals, requests for information, and change
orders. Conduct communication with the Contractor and District. Provide
assistance in verifying quantities for monthly progress estimates,

Task 4 — Construction Staking

Objective:

Provide construction staking of the contract including associated DNR
monument permits.

Provide and coordinate construction staking by G&O survey.
Construction staking shall include filing and closing Department of
Natural Resources monument permit.

Task 5 — Construction Record Drawings

Objective:

Deliverables:

G&O #163586,00

Provide Construction Record Drawings of completed work based upon
redline comments provided by the District and Contractor.

Prepare record drawings based upon District and Contractor redlines.
Record drawings to be provided to the District on Mylar along with
electronic AutoCAD files on CD.

Monthly status updates; meeting agendas and minutes; responses as
required to RFIs, change orders, and submittals; Construction Record
Drawings.

Page 2 of 4



District to Provide:

Daily construction inspection and reports, monthly progress estimates. Not included
within this Scope of Work are the following:

. Daily inspection and construction reports;
. Monthly progress estimates,

G&O #16586.00 Page 3 of 4



¥ Jo { 28eg

00°58591# OO

‘1yoxd pue ‘peayiaso 4509 ATe[es

Jo311p sprjout sajex Jurj[iq pausping Ang “A[uo 1509 poJetInss [810) SUTNIIIIAI0p 105 AT SRl PAJRILST 92l [BmOE §,50407duIa 5£0 WO Paseq aq [Tk IS0 JOQE] ENPY

00g‘08 $ :LSOD QALVILLSA TVIOL
0LL $ (%01) peag10A() 1uEYNSTCOQNG
00L°L, $ neuasoy ong ‘Sunss ], uonoedwo)
JuE)nsEcOqNS
QTL $ (3181 ST Jua1md @) afeaquy) sesuadxy 79 aBes[Iy
:1507) ATejES-TUoN 1091
Z01°1L $ 1500} 10qe] pausping A0 [e30]
00S°81$ 0F8°cS 0ZE'vS DLEAS TE0'pES 0STLS 0799 31800 Joge] pausping Aj[ng
SRI$ 8IS 069 S83 L11% ) 1345 (59 .3 4310y SUI[[ig pauspang Ag Pyt sy
TITS O b1 | SEIS 016018 9T1§ O 8¥% 9CIF O LLS 1§ 91 9018 LLT$ ©1 668 LLTSOICIIS | Uwﬁm 3yey Sunjig pausping ATy
001 0g 8y L 967 . (Y 4 ‘EWNSH MO
oF vZ . SEmMmEI( P03y UOLOISUC) §
007 0f_ 8 VI z upels vononnsus) b
B ¥Z 0t 14 MIIADY IPI() SBUBY)) PUE T0Y ‘rentmgng ¢
8C1 T SISIA 91 PUE SSULSSA DOHORISUO]) 7
001 91 ¥ 20URISISFY JUSIIIFLURIA UOTIONNSUOD) |
SINOY SANOY ‘qQRL SOl SOy SIoy sanoy ) Syse] .
(uosiad 7) |1ofaaang puey| qvOHomMy "Suq AL Iaauiduy Iadeaepy redpumiy
| £sA4ng ppLY | |euorssajoig Paloxg 1eforg

WauISoULHY UOPINHSUOY) - 7 ISDYJ Wudwmdoiduey warshS By LT07

w8l LIGIHXH

LSOD JALVINILSH NV 3d0ODS
SEDIAYAS ONIMHANIONT




Agenda Item No.: 5.2
Agenda Date: 6/21/17

Reviewed By: /me £

Subject: Authorize Amendment #1 — Gray & Osborne, Inc. - Contract #16-60-20
Phase 2 — Construction Management Services

CATEGORY FINANCIAL i
i
Executive ] Expenditures? Yes [x]| No[ | N/A[ ] .
|
Administrative [ ] Budgeted? Yes [x] Nol | NA[ ] |
Engineering/Operations E Estimated Amount; $ 80,300.00
Excludes sales tax
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution 17-6-21B

2. Attachment-1:
Amendment #1 w/
Exhibit A — Gray & Osborne Scope of Services
Exhibit B — Gray & Osborne Scope and Estimated Cost

COMMENTS:

At the request of the District, Gray & Osborne, Inc. submitted on 6/7/17 a proposal for Phase 2
Construction Management Services for Project 17-1 Water System Improvements.

The General Manager and District Engineer have reviewed the 6/7/17 Scope of Services/Scope and
Estimated Cost and recommend approval of this resolution.

17-6-21(5.2)Auth_Amendment-1_G&0_16-60-20_Projl17-Ldocx
REF# 102 Revised:  3/12/2010



